PowerPax UK Ltd
Unit 5 Kennet Weir Business Park, Arrowhead Road, Theale, Berkshire, RG7 4AD, United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0) 118 9033290     Fax: +44 (0) 118 9033291
info@powerpaxuk.com    Website: www.mornsun.co.uk
FEATURES
● Efficiency up to 93%
● Operating Temperature range:
 -40°C ~ +85°C

SINGLE OUTPUT
Patent Protection  RoHS
PART NUMBER SYSTEM
Output Current
Output Voltage
Product Series
K78LXX-500R2
SELECTION GUIDE
Part Number
Input Voltage(VDC) Ouput Voltage
(VDC)
Ouput Current
(mA)
Efficiency (%,max)
Nominal Range Vin(Min) Vin (Max)
K78L03-500R2 12 4.75-18 3.3 500 90 83
K78L05-500R2 12 7.0-18 5.0 500 93 86
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Item Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
No-load Input Power Input Voltage Range -- 0.096 0.144 W
Reverse Polarity Input  Forbidden
Input Filter  Capacitance Filter（1μF）
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Item Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Output Voltage accuracy 100% load，input voltage range -- ±2 ±3
% Line Regulation Input voltage range -- ±0.4 ±0.6
Load Regulation From 10% to 100% full load -- ±0.4 ±0.6
Switching Frequency 100% load, input Voltage Range 350 400 450 KHz
Output Current Limit  -- -- 2800 mA
Temperature Drift -40℃～+85
 ℃ -- -- ±0.02 %/°C
Ripple & Noise* 20MHz bandwidth(refer to figure 2) -- 20 35 mVp-p
Over Temperature Protection IC inside -- -- 160 ℃
Short circuit input power Input Voltage Range -- 0.8 1.8 W
Short circuit protection  Continuous, automatic recovery
Max. Capacitive Load  -- -- 1000 µF
Note:* Ripple and noise tested by “parallel cable” method. See detailed operation instructions at Testing of Power Converter section, application notes.
PowerPax UK Ltd
Unit 5 Kennet Weir Business Park, Arrowhead Road, Theale, Berkshire, RG7 4AD, United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0) 118 9033290     Fax: +44 (0) 118 9033291
info@powerpaxuk.com    Website: www.mornsun.co.uk
COMMON SPECIFICATIONS
Item Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
MTBF MIL-HDBK-217F@25℃ 2000 -- -- K hours
Case material  Plastic(UL94-V0)
Dimensions  11.60*7.50*10.20 mm
Weight  -- 2.0 -- g
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
Item Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Storage Humidity Non condensing -- -- 95 %
Operating Temperature Power derating (above 71℃) -40 -- 85
°C
Storage Temperature  -55 -- 125
The Max. Case Temperature Operating temperature curve range -- -- 100
Lead Temperature 1.5mm from case for 10 seconds -- -- 300
Cooling  Free air convection
EMC SPECIFICATIONS
EMI
CE CISPR22/EN55022  CLASS B   （External Circuit Refer to Figure1-②）
RE CISPR22/EN55022  CLASS B   （External Circuit Refer to Figure1-②）
EMS
ESD  IEC/EN 61000-4-2   Contact ±4KV   perf. Criteria B
RS IEC/EN 61000-4-3    10V/m     perf. Criteria A
EFT IEC/EN 61000-4-4    ±2KV      perf. Criteria B （External Circuit Refer to Figure 1-①）
Surge IEC/EN 61000-4-5    ±2KV      perf. Criteria B （External Circuit Refer to Figure 1-①）
CS IEC/EN 61000-4-6    3Vr.ms    perf. Criteria A
Voltage dips、short and
interruptions immunity
IEC/EN 61000-4-29   0%-70%   perf. Criteria B
EMC RECOMMENDED CIRCUIT
EUT
+Vin